book good amounts of profits during the period under review as compare to the previous year. 

2.	 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized and Paid-Up Share Capital

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company increased by the members through 
Postal Ballot on December 14, 2024 from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Only) divided into 1,10,00,000/- 
(One Crore and Ten Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.  20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) 
divided into 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- -each ranking pari passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

DIRECTOR REPORT

[...]

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) 
divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/-. The paid-up Equity share capital of Company 
as on March 31, 2025 is Rs 17,43,21,180/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Forty-Three lakh twenty-one thousand one 
hundred eighty only) divided into 8,71,60,590 (Eight crore Seventy-one lakh sixty thousand five hundred ninety 
only) equity shares of Rs. 2/- each. 

During the year under review, the Issued and paid-up Share capital has been increased via following events:

a. 	 Buy Back of Securities: 

Company has not bought back any of its securities during the year under review.

[...]

Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review. 

c. 	 Rights Issue:

Company has not issued any Equity Shares through Right Issue during the year under review.

d. 	 Bonus Shares: 

During the year under review, Company has issued and allotted 87,16,059 (Eighty-Seven Lakhs Sixteen 
Thousand Fifty-Nine Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, at par, aggregating Rs. 8,71,60,590/- (Eight Crore 
Seventy-One Lakh Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Ninety only) as bonus shares to the holders of the existing 
equity shares in the ratio of 1:1 on January 06, 2025.

e. 	 Split/sub-division of Shares

During the year under review, the Company has sub-divided the face value of its equity shares from ₹10/-

[...]

by the Company forms an integral part of this Report.

11.	 MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

During the year under review, following events took place in the Company:

a)	 Bonus Shares: 

During the year under review, Company has issued and allotted 87,16,059 (Eighty-Seven Lakhs Sixteen 
Thousand Fifty-Nine Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, at par, aggregating Rs. 8,71,60,590/- (Eight Crore 
Seventy-One Lakh Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Ninety only) as bonus shares to the holders of the existing 
equity shares in the ratio of 1:1 on January 06, 2025.

b)	 Split/sub-division of Shares

During the year under review, the Company has sub-divided the face value of its equity shares from ₹10/-